



*E-Filed  
8-3-16*

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR  
ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD**

KENNETH PALMER,	:	
	:	
Complainant,	:	ARB Case No. 2016-0035
	:	ALJ Case No. 2014-FRS-00154
v.	:	
	:	
ILLINOIS CENTRAL RAILROAD COMPANY,	:	
	:	
Respondent.	:	

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**  
**ILLINOIS CENTRAL RAILROAD COMPANY**

---

George H. Ritter (MSB #5372)  
 Jennifer H. Scott (MSB #101553)  
 Charles E. Cowan (MSB #104478)  
 WISE, CARTER, CHILD & CARAWAY, P.A.  
 401 East Capitol Street, Suite 600  
 Jackson, Mississippi 39201  
 Post Office Box 651  
 Jackson, Mississippi 39205

*Counsel for Respondents*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. In deciding, after an evidentiary hearing, if a complainant has proven by a preponderance of the evidence that his protected activity was a “contributing factor” in the adverse action taken against him, is the Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) required to disregard the evidence, if any, the respondent offers to show that the protected activity did not contribute to the adverse action? .....1

A. The preponderance of the evidence standard requires the trier of fact to consider the evidence of both parties .....1

B. The FRSA and Secretary of Labor require the ALJ to consider all evidence relevant to the contributing factor element .....3

C. Even if the statute or regulation were ambiguous, accepted rules of statutory construction require consideration of all relevant evidence.....5

D. Congress’s adoption of the contributing factor standard was not intended to bar an employer’s contributing factor evidence .....6

E. The *Fordham* panel’s reliance upon the ERA and the WPA is misplaced and its analysis incomplete.....9

F. The ARB has routinely considered employers’ evidence including the legitimate, non-retaliatory reasons for the adverse action .....13

G. Disregarding the employer’s admissible and relevant evidence rebutting an essential element of complainants’ claims violates the employer’s procedural due process rights .....17

II. If the ALJ is not required to disregard all such evidence, are there any limitations on the types of evidence that the ALJ may consider? .....20

A. An employer’s reasons for the adverse action are relevant to the contributory factor element .....21

B.	The <i>Powers</i> majority conflated the weight of the decision maker’s reasons with its relevance under 29 C.F.R. § 18.401 .....	24
C.	The ARB and federal courts alike routinely uphold an ALJ’s consideration of testimony from the decision makers explaining the reasons why an employer took the adverse action as part of the contributory factor analysis.....	26
III.	Conclusion .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>Abbs v. Con-Way Freight, Inc.</i> , ARB No. 12-016 (ARB Oct. 17, 2012) .....	15
<i>Addis v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 575 F.3d 688 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009).....	16, 27
<i>Allen v. Admin. Rev. Bd.</i> , 514 F.3d 468 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008). .....	5
<i>Ameristar Airways, Inc. v. Admin. Rev. Bd.</i> , 650 F.3d 562 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Araujo v. Transit Rail Operations, Inc.</i> , 708 F.3d 152 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>ASSE Intern., Inc. v. Kerry</i> , 803 F.3d 1059 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Bechtel v. Competitive Techs., Inc.</i> , ARB No. 09-052 (ARB Sept. 30, 2011).....	15
<i>Bechtel Constr. Co. v. Sec’y. of Labor</i> , 50 F.3d 926 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>Blanton v. Biogen Idec, Inc.</i> , ARB No. 2006-SOX-4 (ARB Apr. 18, 2006).....	22
<i>Bobreski v. J. Givoo Consultants, Inc.</i> , ARB No. 13-001 (ARB Aug. 29, 2014).....	14, 26
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	20
<i>Bruner v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 996 F.2d 290 (Fed. Cir. Ct. 1993) .....	2
<i>Carnation Co. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 641 F.2d 801 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981).....	19
<i>Circu v. Gonzales</i> , 450 F.3d 990 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	20

<i>Clark v. Dep't of Army</i> , 997 F.2d 1466 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	12, 13
<i>Coughlan v. Director, Office of Workers' Comp. Programs</i> , 757 F.2d 966 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	18
<i>Director, Office of Worker's Comp. Programs, Dep't of Labor v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994).....	2
<i>Dolan v. EMC Corp.</i> , 2004-SOX-1 (ARB Mar. 24, 2004).....	22
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	4
<i>Dysert v. U.S. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 105 F.3d 607 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. and Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	17
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	12
<i>Feldman v. Law Enforcement Assocs. Corp.</i> , 752 F.3d 339 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Fordham v. Fannie Mae</i> , ARB No. 12-061 (ARB Oct. 9, 2014) .....	1, 6, 8-10, 21
<i>Goines v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 113 F. App'x 925 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Hall v. U.S. Army Dugway Proving Ground</i> , ARB Nos. 02-108, 03-013 (ARB Dec. 30, 2004) .....	14, 15, 26
<i>Hamilton v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , ARB No. 12-022 (ARB Apr. 30, 2013).....	15, 26
<i>Harlan Bell Coal Co. v. Lemar</i> , 904 F.2d 1042 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	3
<i>Hasan v. Dep't of Labor</i> , 553 Fed. App'x 135 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	16, 27
<i>Hatch v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 654 F.2d 825 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	20
<i>Herman &amp; MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983) .....	3
<i>Horton v. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 66 F.3d 279 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>In re George W. Myers Co.</i> , 412 F.2d 785 (3d Cir. 1969).....	20

<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	7
<i>Isbrandsten Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 (1952).....	5
<i>Johnson v. Siemens</i> , ARB No. 08-032 (ARB Mar. 31, 2011) .....	4
<i>Kewley v. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 153 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 1998). .....	10-12
<i>Klopfenstein v. Dep't of Labor</i> , 402 Fed. App'x 936 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>Kuduk v. BNSF Railway Co.</i> , 768 F.3d 786 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014).....	11, 23
<i>Luckie v. United States</i> , ARB Nos. 05-026, -054, (ARB June 29, 2007) .....	4
<i>Ledure v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , ARB No. 13-044 (ARB June 2, 2015) .....	15
<i>Majali v. Airtran Airlines</i> , ARB No. 04-163 (ARB Oct. 31, 2007).....	15
<i>Marano v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 2 F.3d 1137 (Fed. Cir. Ct. 1993).....	7
<i>Mizusawa v. Dep't of Labor</i> , 524 Fed. App'x 443 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) .....	16, 27
<i>Moore v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 683 F.2d 1321 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982).....	24
<i>N. Am. Coal Co. v. Miller</i> , 870 F.2d 948 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	18, 19
<i>Nelson v. Energy NW</i> , ARB No. 13-075 (ARB Sept. 30, 2015).....	14
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Mackay Radio &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 333 (1938).....	18
<i>Peck v. Safe Air Int'l, Inc.</i> , ARB No. 02-028 (ARB Jan. 30, 2004) .....	15, 26
<i>Powers v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 69 M.S.P.R. 150 (1995).....	13
<i>Powers v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , ARB No. 12-061 (ARB Oct. 9, 2014).....	1
<i>Powers v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , ARB No. 13-034 (ARB Mar. 20, 2015) .....	21, 23-25
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971) .....	17
<i>Salinas v. Dep't of Army</i> , 94 M.S.P.R. 54 (2003).....	12-13
<i>Seater v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , ARB No. 96-013 (ARB Sept. 27, 1996).....	23, 24, 27

<i>St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993) .....	2
<i>Stewart v. Lockheed Martin Aeronautics Co.</i> , ARB No. 14-33 (ARB Sep. 10, 2015).....	15
<i>Timmons v. Mattingly Testing Servs.</i> , ARB No. 95-ERA-40 (ARB June 21, 1996) .....	16, 27
Tuttle v. Tyco Electronics Installation Services, Inc., 2008 WL 343178 (S.D. Ohio 2008).....	25
<i>United States v. Bedonie</i> , 913 F.2d 782 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) .....	26
<i>United States v. Deluxe Cleaners &amp; Laundry, Inc.</i> , 511 F.2d 926 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1975).....	5
<i>United States v. Miranda-Uriarte</i> , 649 F.2d 1345 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981).....	22
<i>United States v. Pollard</i> , 790 F.2d 1309 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>United States v. Ricks</i> , 639 F.2d 1305 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981).....	1
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993) .....	5, 10
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....	15
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	19
<i>Zurcher v. S. Air, Inc.</i> , ARB No. 11-002 (ARB June 27, 2012) .....	15, 26
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
5 U.S.C. § 556.....	18
5 U.S.C. §1221.....	11, 12
42 U.S.C. § 5851 .....	10
49 U.S.C. § 20109 .....	4, 5
49 U.S.C. § 42121 .....	4, 5
<b><u>Regulations</u></b>	
29 C.F.R. § 18.57.....	3, 4
29 C.F.R. § 18.401 .....	21, 22, 25

29 C.F.R. § 18.602 .....	24
29 C.F.R. § 18.1101 .....	20
29 C.F.R. § 18.1102 .....	20
29 C.F.R. § 24.109 .....	10
29 C.F.R. § 1471.990 .....	3
49 C.F.R. § 1982.109 .....	4, 5

**Other sources**

138 Cong. Rec. H11, 409 (daily Ed. Oct. 5, 1992).....	9
138 Cong. Rec H11, 444 (daily Ed. Oct. 5, 1992).....	9
<i>200 Obligation to Prove – More Likely True Than Not True</i> , Judicial Council of California Jury Instruction 200 (2016).....	2
Black’s Law Dictionary (10 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2014).....	2
Federal Rules of Evidence 401 .....	22
Ohio Jury Instructions – Civil 303.05, Dec. 11, 2010 .....	2
Secretary’s Order 1-2002, 67 FR 64272, 64273 (Oct. 17, 2002).....	14
